Solvency and Financial Condition Information

  Page 46 of 82

 OTHER INFORMATION

At an operational level, the Corporate Risk Management department has produced a risk map
identifying the 10 most significant risks for the Company. Regardless of their residual
criticality, these risks are the subject of intensive monitoring, and the level of mitigation
within their control environments is constantly under review. This is because, if they were
to materialise, they could jeopardise the Company’s strategy and the achievement of its
goals.

• Cybersecurity
• Missed opportunities due to failure to take advantage of AI
• Adverse weather events and climate change
• Legal and regulatory changes
• Adverse selection and claims management
• Business continuity, operational resilience and disaster response
• Talent retention and attraction
• Failure to adapt to the emerging needs of customers and the competitive environment
• Third parties, outsourcing and supply chains
• Insufficient business diversification

The Company also performs various sensitivity analyses of the solvency ratio for different
market risks:

 31/12/2024 Change
Solvency Ratio 185%
Interest rates +100 bps 169% (16.75) p.p.
Interest rates -100 bps 197% 11.56 p.p.
Equity markets +10% 189% 3.63 p.p.
Equity markets -10% 184% (1.75) p.p.
Equity markets +30% 194% 8.61 p.p.
Equity markets -30% 178% (7.56) p.p.
Real estate +10% 189% 3.66 p.p.
Real estate -10% 182% (3.22) p.p.
Credit spreads +100 bps 181% (4.66) p.p.
Credit spreads -100 bps 190% 5.01 p.p.

Solvency and Financial Condition Information

  Page 47 of 82

D. VALUATION FOR SOLVENCY PURPOSES

The general valuation rule for assets and liabilities under Article 75 of the Directive, and as a
general valuation rule, is that the solvency regime is based on international accounting
standards. If the valuation methods in these standards are not consistent, temporarily or
permanently, with the valuation approach under Article 75 above, other valuation methods that
are deemed consistent will be used. In any case, the Company has applied the principle of
proportionality.
The following sections provide details of the most significant items on the asset and liability